
Welcome to
Peter Partnership Fund 

2025 

Annual General Meeting
(and 2025 three months review)



Agenda

1. Review of Peter Partnership Fund’s performance

2. A look into S&P 500’s returns

3. A look into PPF’s 2025 Portfolio

✓ Evolution’s Business Results and its Valuation

4. Berkshire’s Valuation

5. Moving ahead

6. Q&A



1) Review of 
Peter Partnership 

Fund’s 
performance
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Growth of USD 100k with PP vs. Benchmark*

 Growth of USD 100k with PP (after Fees)

 * Benchmark (KLCI + 3% a year from Inception until year 2013. S&P 500 Total Return Index thereafter)

Annualised Return (USD to USD) (16.92 years)
Peter Partnership (PP) : 10.1% Benchmark : 12.0%

-18.6%
-21.1%

-61.2%



Source of underperformance: Evolution’s stock price -30% 
(while its revenue and operating earning rises by 14.9% and 11.2%)



2) A look into 
S&P 500’s 

returns



Magnificent 7 drives up 2023 and 
2024’s S&P 500 returns



Magnificent 7’s contribution to 
S&P 500 2024 returns

Source

https://www.ftportfolios.com/Commentary/EconomicResearch/2025/1/8/the-sp-500-index-in-2024-a-market-driven-once-again-by-the-mag-7


3) A look into 
PPF’s Portfolio
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Relationship 
between Price 

and 
Earnings



Does Price follow earnings?

Goose = Price

Eggs = Earnings



For instance, property prices 
increased because rental increases.

Farms, Car Parks, Shop Lots, Coffee Shops, etc.



Alphabet’s Price up 15x, Earnings up 13x
(15 years history)



Visa’s Price up 16x, Earnings up 13x
(15 years history)



Reasons Evolution’s Stock price doesn’t increase 
when its earnings increase

1) One-off earnings

2) Fake Earnings 

3) Short period of time

4) Valuation too high back then

5) Market is pessimistic of the company’s future

6) Growth rates reduced

7) Valuation too low right now



3) Evolution’s 
Business Results 

and 
its Valuation



Our largest holdings in 2023 and 2024, Evolution

Earnings rises but its stock price went down instead 
(in the last 4 years)



Evolution’s Revenue Growth rate slows down



Evolution AB’s PE ratio since listing

When I first invest in EVO ~ P/E 33
Current P/E ~ 13



Reasons Evolution’s Stock price doesn’t increase 
when its earnings increase

1) One-off earnings - X

2) Fake Earnings - X

3) Short period of time – X

4) Valuation too high back then – Depends.

5) Market is pessimistic of the company’s future -✔️

6) Growth rates reduced -✔️

7) Valuation too low right now -✔️



Management/Directors buys too

Source

https://www.hl.co.uk/shares/shares-search-results/e/evolution-ab-npv/director-deals


Evo’s management executes EUR 500 Mil 
Share repurchases recently

EUR 154 Million have 
been bought so far



Virtually all the company’s profits are returned to 
shareholders thru Dividends and Buybacks



Evolution’s Valuation
1) Dividend Yield = Dividend per share / Share Price 

=  (EUR 2.80 * 0.7) / EUR 70 (@SEK 780)

= 4% before Withholding tax, or

= 2.8% after Withholding tax

2) Buyback Yield = Buyback $ for the year / Market Cap
= EUR 500 Mil / EUR 14.45 Bil

= 3.5%

3) Growth in EPS ~ estimate 8% to 15% a year

4) Change in P/E : Could be positive or negative. 

But at current P/E 13, I believe the drop (if 
any) would be minimal.



4) Berkshire’s 
Valuation
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Berkshire’s Stock Price, with 1.2 and 1.6 
times its Book Value per share

Price 1.2 x Book Value 1.6 x Book Value



Berkshire’s Stock Price in relation to its Book Value in the 
last 10 years

In short, Berkshire is currently trading at the high end of it’s valuation



Moving Ahead: 

✓I will invest in Berkshire when it is fairly priced, and buy more 
if the valuation gets cheaper.

✓If Berkshire is not fairly priced (or when there’s cash in the 
fund), I’ll invest in other stocks. Will not go above 30% in a 
single stock.

✓Uses little or no debts (so that there’s no margin call / forced 
selling).

✓As always, my wife and I will invest virtually all our wealth in 
the fund alongside you.



Selected Stocks and its maximum % 
(if the fund have excess cash)

Stocks Maximum 
Exposure in %

Current 
Exposure in %

Berkshire Hathaway 250% 0%

Evolution AB

30%

30.5%

Mastercard Inc. 10.3%

Visa Inc. 7.2%

Alphabet Inc. 20% 18.0%

VGW 10% 9.3%
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Visa’s stock price in relation to its high and low PE 
multiples in the last 10 years

Price 23.7 x EPS 34.4 x EPS



Q & A

~ Peter Lim.



Other 
slides
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PP Fund Ordinary Units vs Benchmarks

PPF Ordinary Units Brk.B S&P 500 Total Return Index

Pre-Covid : +61.1% vs 36.8%

Post-Covid : +79.6% vs 148.6%

-61.2%
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Post Covid-19: PP Fund vs Benchmarks

PPF Ordinary Units Brk.B S&P 500 Total Return Index

79.6%

148.6%

181.0%



Evo’s share repurchase of EUR 500 Mil (in Feb 2025)



Since 28th April 2021 
(highest Evolution Stock price)

Price down nearly 50%, while Earnings have increased to 3.2x



Evolution’s PE Ratio

PE at its peak… 90
Current PE … 14





Evolution in the year 2024

1) labour strikes at the Georgian studio,
2) cyber-attacks in Asia, 
3) an increased tax rate, and
4) significant foreign exchange headwinds.

Despite all of this, Evolution still managed to grow 
revenue by 15% while maintaining a 64% operating 
margin—an impressive feat given the headwinds.



Almost all writers in SeekingAlpha rate 
Evolution as a Buy (or Strong Buy)



Berkshire’s Market Cap vs Intrinsic Value 
in the last 20 years

In short, Berkshire is trading at a very high valuation currently (in 
relation to its 20 years history)

Intrinsic Value= Book Value + 2/3 Float + 1/3 Deferred Tax Liabilities



Berkshire’s Price vs Intrinsic Value since 2020



Why cost is not shown

Fund’s position in week x1

Fund’s position in week x2


